HK$280,000,000 and full conversion of the Convertible Bond at the initial Conversion
Price of HK$0.50 per Share, the Convertible Bond will be convertible into 560,000,000
fully-paid Conversion Shares, representing approximately 12.02% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 10.73%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of such Conversion
Shares. Such Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to
the general mandate granted at the annual general meeting held on 16 December 2011
(the “General Mandate”). The following table summarises the shareholding structure
of the Company as at the date of this announcement, and that on the assumption that the
Convertible Bond is fully converted:

6

	 Existing (as at the 	 Assuming that the
	 date of this announcement)	 Convertible Bond is fully
		   converted into
		  Conversion Shares at
		  the initial Conversion
		   Price of HK$0.50 each

			   No. of Shares	 Approximate
Name of 	 No. of Shares	 Approximate		  % to the
Shareholders		  % to the 		  enlarged
		  issued share 		  issued share
		  capital of 		  capital of
		  the Company		  the Company

Du Lin Dong (Notes 1 & 2)	 50,330,000	 1.08%	 50,330,000	 0.965%

Rightfirst Holdings Limited (Note 1)	 634,234,830	 13.62%	 634,234,830	 12.16%

Ma Jie (Note 2)	 6,000,000	 0.13%	 6,000,000	 0.115%

Ding Xiaobin (Note 2)	 500,000	 0.01%	 500,000	 0.01%

Public shareholders	 3,966,769,200	 85.16%	 3,966,769,200	 76.02%

The Subscriber	 –	 –	 560,000,000	 10.73%

Total	 4,657,834,030	 100%	 5,217,834,030	 100%

Notes:

(1)	 The entire issued share capital of Rightfirst Holdings Limited is directly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Du Lin Dong (“Mr. Du”). Mr. Du is deemed to be interested in 634,234,830 Shares held by

Rightfirst Holdings Limited under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of

Hong Kong).

(2)	 Mr. Du, Mr. Ma Jie and Mr. Ding Xiaobin are Directors.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 69,800,000 outstanding
share options under a share option scheme adopted by the Company on 15 January 2008.
As the authorised share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement